PRELIMINARY ZONING ANALYSIS

Planning Commission Hearing Date: October 6, 2009
Board of Commissioners Hearing Date: October 20, 2009

Due Date: August 28, 2009

Date Distributed/Mailed Out: August 11, 2009

Cobb County... Expect the Best!
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APPLICANT: James Turner

770-309-8888

REPRESENTATIVE: Peter Bilson

770-419-0006

TITLEHOLDER: James Turner, Georgia Power Company

PETITION NO: Z-29
HEARING DATE (PC): 10-06-09
HEARING DATE (BOC): 10-20-09
PRESENT ZONING: GC, LI

PROPERTY LOCATION: Located on the east side of New Street,

and the west side of Atlanta Road, south of Bingham Street

PROPOSED ZONING: _ LI

PROPOSED USE: warehouse

ACCESS TO PROPERTY: New Street, Atlanta Road

PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS TO SITE:

CONTIGUOUS ZONING/DEVELOPMENT

SIZE OF TRACT: 1.3 acres

DISTRICT: 17
LAND LOT(S): 296
PARCEL(S): 12, 46

TAXES: PAID _X DUE

COMMISSION DISTRICT: _4

FUTURE LAND USE MAP: Industrial Compatible

~——————BarberRd




Z-29 (2009)
Exhibit "A"
Letter of Intent

BILSON & ASSOCIATES

Landscape Architects / Land Planners
40 Powder Springs Street
Marietta, Georgia 30064

Ph. (770) 419-0006
Fax (770) 419-3664

LETTER OF INTENT
TO: Mr. John Pederson
Planner

Zoning Division

Cobb County Community Development
Suite 300

191 Lawrence Street

Marietta, Georgia 30060

RE: Application for Rezoning
Applicant: Mr. James Turner

Property: 1.3 acres
1420 and 1430 Atlanta Road
Land Lot 296, 17™ District, 2" Section
Cobb County, Georgia

The applicant is requesting to rezone 1.3 acres located at 1420 and 1430 Atlanta Road,
Land Lot 296, 17" District, 2™ Section Cobb County, Georgia from General Commercial
(GC) and Light Industrial (LI) with stipulations to LI as referenced on the site plan
prepared for Mr. Lay Turner by Bilson & Associates, dated August 5, 2009.

Currently, the applicant operates a dry cleaning plant on the property and is proposing the
construction of a one story warehouse building with 12,000 square feet which is needed
for the operation of the business.

The subject property is located within the Industrial Compatible District of the Cobb
County Comprehensive Land Use Plan and the proposed use is consistent with other uses
in the area.

Main access to the property will be from the existing drive cut on Atlanta Road. The
development will utilize existing parking and provide additional spaces at the rate of one
space per employee for a total of 25 spaces.



Z-29 (2009)
Exhibit "A"

Letter of Intent

Additional access will be required on New Street for the purposes of deliveries to the
warehouse. The typical truck is a box van type and no semi-trucks will be needed for the
operation of the warehouse.

Applicant agrees to comply with all Cobb County Stormwater Management requirements
applicable to the subject property.

We request that minor modifications to the referenced Site Plan, including but not limited
to, layout and stormwater control measures, may be approved by the District
Commissioner, as needed or necessary.

Applicant agrees to comply with all Cobb County development standards and ordinances
relating to project improvements, except as approved by the Board of Commissioners or
by the Department of Transportation or Community Development Agency, as their
authority may allow, and including:

a. Reduction of the side setbacks from 20 feet to 10 feet.
b. Reduction of the required buffer adjacent to the R-20 property from 50 feet to
0 feet. The property is not currently used for residential purposes.

We believe the approval of this requested rezoning will provide an appropriate use of the
property. This proposal is consistent with recent board policy and the use is compatible
with surrounding properties and future plans for this area. Approval of this request will
allow the applicant to relocate his current warehouse from Gwinnett County to Cobb
County and consolidate his entire operation to one location.

For all the reasons stated above, the applicant respectfully requests that this application
be granted and the property be rezoned for this use.

Sincerely,

Peter Bilson
Bilson & Associates



Z-30
(2009)
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PETITION NO: Z-30
HEARING DATE (PC): 10-06-09
HEARING DATE (BOC):

PRESENT ZONING:

S & D Property Holdings, LLC
10-20-09

APPLICANT:
GC

770-652-6871

REPRESENTATIVE: Moore Ingram Johnson & Steele, LLP
J. Kevin Moore  770-429-1499

PROPOSED ZONING: _ NRC

TITLEHOLDER: S & D Property Holdings, LLC

PROPOSED USE: Light automotive repair

PROPERTY LOCATION: Located on the west side of Canton Road,

South of Jamerson Road
ACCESS TO PROPERTY: Canton Road SIZE OF TRACT: 0.64 acres
DISTRICT: 16
PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS TO SITE: LAND LOT(S): 85,132
PARCEL(S): 17
TAXES: PAID X  DUE
COMMISSION DISTRICT: _3

FUTURE LAND USE MAP: Neighborhood Activity Center

=1

|

CONTIGUOUS ZONING/DEVELOPMENT
HI

chool House Rd
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FIVE Application No. z 3¢
] | (2009)
AUG - 6 2009 |

| | Summary of Intent for Rezoning”

COBB CO. COMM. DEV. AGENCY
ZONING DIVISION

Part 1. Residential Rezoning Information (attach additional information if needed)

a) Proposed unit square-footage(s):
b) Proposed building architecture:
c) Proposed selling prices(s):

d) List all requested variances:

SN NG R RN NI SR I NN SN NN N NI R NN NN I NN N SIS NN N U NN NN GNP IS E NN NN EE N NG NANG N IRV S NS RE R

Part 2. Non-residential Rezoning Information (attach additional information if needed)

a) Proposed use(s): Light Automotive Repair

b) Proposed building architecture:  Existing structure with brick front

facade and remaining metal structure
c) Proposed hours/days of operation:

Monday-Friday; 8:00 a.m. — 5:00 p.m.

d) List all requested variances: See Preliminary Plan submitted herewith

Part 3. Other Pertinent Information (List or attach additional information if needed)

Part 4. Is any of the property included on the proposed site plan owned by the Local, State, or Federal Government?

plat clearly showing where these properties are located).

None known at this time

*Applicant specifically reserves the right to amend any information set forth
herein at any time during the rezoning process.
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APPLICANT: Holy Family Catholic Church

770-973-0038

REPRESENTATIVE: William A. Farrelly or Mary Jo Nichols

770-973-0038

TITLEHOLDER: Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Atlanta

PETITION NO: LUP-24

HEARING DATE (PC): 10-06-09

HEARING DATE (BOC): 10-20-09

PRESENT ZONING: R-20

PROPOSED ZONING: Land Use Permit

PROPERTY LOCATION: _Located on the north side of Lower (Renewal)
Roswell Road, east of Pinehurst Lane and on the east side of PROPOSED USE: Preschool
Pinehurst Lane, north of Lower Roswell Road.
ACCESS TO PROPERTY: Lower Roswell Road, Pinechurst Lane SIZE OF TRACT: 17.2 acres
DISTRICT: 16
PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS TO SITE: _ Existing church LAND LOT(S): 1196
PARCEL(S): 12

CONTIGUOUS ZONING/DEVELOPMENT

TAXES: PAID Exempt DUE

COMMISSION DISTRICT: _2

FUTURE LAND USE MAP: Public Institutional
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A

10.
11.

12.

13.

Application #: L UP»’ZL{

PC Hearing Date: /ﬁ’ b 067

BOC Hearing Date:_(0 - 20-6<

TEMPORARY LAND USE PERMIT WORKSHEET

Type of business?JPKE SCHooL

Number of employees? §

Days of operation? Moy AY — FRID H/V
Hours of operation? 945 - ).00 PH

Number of clients, customers, or sales persons coming to the house

per day?_4D ;Per week?_4O

Where do clients, customers and/or employees park?

Driveway: ; Street: ;Other (Explain): PARK| NG LOT
:.llw.-.. VPR SCUHOY

i — sia 11 7277V 14

Signs? No: ; Yes:_ N\ . (If yes, then how many, size,
and location): I FEFT X Y FARY STEPSLEAD Jwé TO PRESCHoOL ENTR AKCE

Number of vehicles related to this request? (Please also state type of
vehicle, i.e. dump truck, bobcat, trailer, etc.): M) \VANT CARC

SUV 28 yFEHIcLES

Deliveries? No "\, ; Yes (If yes, then how many per day or
week, and is the delivery via semi-truck, USPS, Fedex, UPS, etc.)

Does the applicant live in the house? Yes WO ;No N
Any outdoor storage? No ; Yes (If yes, please state what
is kept outside):

Length of time requested:

Any additional information? (Please attach additional information if needed):

Applicant signature: Date: V~2/-09

Applicant name (printed): ’A.,//LL IAM A F 4 kﬁé%y




LUP-25
(2009)

Area ,

15,116.0 Sq. Ft.

0.347 Acres =2y /fq
Q

AUG 1 020
\ C ~
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&’

THIS SURVEY HAS BEEN PREPARED FOR -THE EXCLUSIVE USE"
OF THE PERSON, PERSONS OR ENTITIES NAMED HEREON. NO
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES WMITH RESPECT TO THE
INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON IS TO BE -EXTENDED TO ANY OTHER
PERSON, PERSONS OR ENTITIES WMITHOUT AN EXPRESSED
RECERTIFICATION BY THE SURVEYOR. SURVEY PERFORMED
WITHOUT THE BENEFIT OF CURRENT TITLE REPORT.

THIS PROPERTY (WIS NDT> LOCATED IN A FEDERAL FLOOD AREA AS INDICATED 1
BY FIA DFFICIAL FLOOD HAZARD MAPS.  PANEL NO. 13067C 0177G SURVEY FOR

DATED 12-16-08
THE FIELD DATA UPON WHICH THIS PLAT IS BASED HAS A CLOSURE PRECISION OF D el O n O R D rYd en
®

ONE FODT IN _ 10,000 FEET AND AN ANGULAR ERROR OF __2_° PER ANGLE POINT

AND WAS ADJUSTED USING COMPASS RULE.
THIS PLAT HAS BEEN CALCULATED FOR CLOSURE AND IS FOUND TO BE ACCURATE
WITHIN ONE FOOT IN __100,000+  fFepT, LOT 121 BLOCK
EQUIPMENT UTILIZED' ANGULAR SokkiaSet60R | INEAR. SokklaSet60R HQY‘VQS't POln’t WeS't
UNLESS DTHERWISE SHOWN THERE ARE NO NATIONAL GEODETIC SURVEY PLAT BOOK 183 PAGE 95
MONUMENTS WITHIN 500' OF THIS PROPERTY.
ALL MATTERS PERTAINING TO TITLE ARE EXCEPTED. LAND LOT 897
LARRY D. NEESE, GEDRGIA REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR NO. 2235 DISTRICT 19th SECTION 2nd
R 4 80 COUNTY _COBB STATE: GEORGIA
CURSED IS HE VEE? :Z}\i/lgs E!(I:SALNEEIGHBDR’S BOUNDARY DATE Aug. 6, 2009 REVISED
MARK, AND ALL THE PEOPLE SHALL SAY, 'AMEN’, Deut. 2717 SCALE: 1= 40 JOB NO. 090076

WEST GEORGIA SURVEYORS, INC.

731 Sandtown Road Marietta, Georgla 30008 (770> 428-2122




APPLICANT: Delano R. Dryden and Kolu Vezele PETITION NO: LUP-25

404-803-3089 HEARING DATE (PC): 10-06-09
REPRESENTATIVE: Delano R. Dryden or Kolu Vezele HEARING DATE (BOC): 10-20-09
404-803-3089 PRESENT ZONING: PRD
TITLEHOLDER: Delano R. Dryden and Kolu Vezele

PROPOSED ZONING: Land Use Permit

PROPERTY LOCATION: Located on the northerly side of Heritage

Crossing Drive, east of Finch Road PROPOSED USE: Salon

ACCESS TO PROPERTY: Heritage Crossing Drive SIZE OF TRACT: 0.35 acres
DISTRICT: 19

PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS TO SITE: LAND LOT(S): 897
PARCEL(S): 55

TAXES: PAID _X DUE

COMMISSION DISTRICT: __4

CONTIGUOUS ZONING/DEVELOPMENT

FUTURE LAND USE MAP: Very Low Density Residential
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10.
11.

12.

13.

Application #: LuPZs

PC Hearing Date:/ °~6- 09

BOC Hearing Date: [0-20~09

TEMPORARY LAND USE PERMIT WORKSHEET

Type of business? Sol o
Number of employees? |
Days of operation? __ Juesd g — 0ad uvalng

Hours of operation? |Ogrv. & Ph

per day? ;Per week?

Number of cl!#nts, customers, or sales persons coming to the house

Where do clients, customers and/or employees park?
Driveway: \\ ; Street: ;Other (Explain):

Signs? No: X ; Yes: . (If yes,“‘ then how many, size,
and location):

Number of vehicles related to this request? (Please also state type of
vehicle, i.e. dump truck, bobcat, trailer, etc.): J

Deliveries? No__ X ; Yes (If yes, then how many per day or
week, and is the delivery via semi-truck, USPS, Fedex, UPS, etc.)

Does the applicant live in the house? Yes "\ / ;No
Any outdoor storage? No_X___; Yes (If yes, please state what
is kept outside):

Length of time requested: / Z M ﬁ N TH <:/:>

Any additional information? (Please attach additional information if needed):

Applicant signature: ﬁ) /l)}‘b/t./ (Cy\/ Date: 08-06 - 09

Applicant name (printed): b€ [a i~ O \’B‘fkfcl,a o
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APPLICANT: _T-Mobile South, LLC

404-226-8915

REPRESENTATIVE: Kimberly J. Adams

404-226-8915

TITLEHOLDER: LN Gordon Road, LLC

PETITION NO: SLUP-12
HEARING DATE (PC): 10-06-09
HEARING DATE (BOC): 10-20-09
PRESENT ZONING: PSC

PROPERTY LOCATION: Located on the east side of Mableton

Parkway, north of Lynne Circle, and on the south side of Gresham

Road, west of Mableton Parkway

PROPOSED ZONING: Special Land Use

Permit

PROPOSED USE: Telecommunications

tower and related equipment

ACCESS TO PROPERTY: Gresham Road and Mableton Parkway

PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS TO SITE:

CONTIGUOUS ZONING/DEVELOPMENT

SIZE OF TRACT: 7.1 acres
DISTRICT: 18
LAND LOT(S): 77,156
PARCEL(S): 9

TAXES: PAID _X DUE

COMMISSION DISTRICT: _4

FUTURE LAND USE MAP: Community Activity Center
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COMPASS

TECHNOLOBY SERVICES

COMPASS Technology Services, Inc « 5449 Bells Feny Road  Acworth, GA 30102
Phone: 404-226-8915 « Fax 404-529-4414

T PZV T
August 6, 2009 = ¥ = by k] D
Mark Danneman AUG - 6 2009
Cobb County Zoning Administrator |

191 Lawrence Street COBB CO. COMM. DEV, AGERCY
Marietta, GA 30060 ZONING DIVISION

Re:  T-Mobile’s Telecommunications Application for Special Land Use Permit
At 6041 Mableton Parkway, Mableton, Georgia 30126
Cobb County Parcel Number 18015600090
(T-Mobile Site “Boggs Road”)

Dear Mr. Danneman:

This letter is written in support of T-Mobile’s above-referenced special land use permit application for
a proposed telecommunications monopole facility. T-Mobile proposes to construct a 150 foot monopole
facility to provide its FCC mandated wireless telecommunication service to the southwest portion of Cobb

County along the Mableton Parkway corridor and surrounding neighborhoods.

Description of Proposed Monopole Facility

The subject property consists of an approximately 7 acre tract zoned PSC. The property is located in
Cobb County designated Activity Center and is developed as a shopping center. T-Mobile proposes to
construct a monopole tower and wireless telecommunications facility behind the existing shopping center.

The purpose of the proposed monopole facility is to provide requisite wireless telecommunications
service to the southwest portion of Cobb County. The existing network is not capable of providing the level of
coverage required by the customer base in this portion of the County. Specifically, this proposed site will
provide coverage along busy Mableton Parkway corridor and the surrounding neighborhoods. In addition to
meeting T-Mobile Communications’ requisite service needs, the proposed monopole facility will have the
added benefit of accommodating at least two other carriers who could co-locate its antennas on the proposed
monopole.

The proposed monopole facility will be sited on the subject property in a manner designed to minimize
its impact on any other properties. The proposed facility will be located in the rear of the shopping center in a
portion of the property in that is buffered by tree growth. The setbacks and existing vegetative growth as well
as a proposed landscape strip will provide a buffer to screen the view of the monopole facility from adjacent
roads and properties.

The proposed monopole has been designed to be as aesthetically attractive and compatible with the
surrounding area as possible. The monopole will be more slender and considerably less visually obtrusive than
traditional lattice towers. Finally, the monopole will be constructed of galvanized steel and 150 feet in height.
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The proposed facility will be unmanned and will not require water or sewer service. This unmanned
site is designed such that it requires minimal visits by a field engineer to maintain the facility of approximately
two visits a month. Therefore, the proposed site will not have any substantial negative effect to the traffic,
noise, or safety of the surrounding area. The site will be secured with the requisite fencing to prevent
unauthorized access. Finally, the proposed site will not cause detriment to the surrounding properties or
property owners.

There are no existing towers or other tall structures located within or near T-Mobile’s requisite service
area on which to locate its antennas. T-Mobile is actually located on the closest existing tower. Additional
Justification and documentation have been provided to by T-Mobile’s Radio Frequency Engineer to further
address this issue. The proposed property was selected because it is a multi-acreage, commercially zoned and
used tract that is well buffered with existing mature tree growth thus providing better buffering from the
surrounding properties.

Compliance with the Zoning Ordinance

T-Mobile’s proposed monopole facility will comply with all of the standards of the Cobb County
Zoning Ordinance. Pursuant to Section 134-273 (2), T-Mobile proposed facility is allowed with a special land
use permit, and such approval is therefore requested to construct this facility. The following information is
provided in response to the requirements of Section 134-273:

1. Setbacks: The proposed monopole facility meets the Cobb County requirement that the tower be set
back a distance equal to the full height of the tower from any adjoining off-site residential structure or
as safety dictates. The total tip height of the proposed monopole with lightning rod will not exceed 150
feet, and the closest off-site residential structure is located 333 feet from the proposed monopole.

2. Accessory Structure: There will be a small unmanned equipment cabinet at the base of the proposed
monopole that will house T-Mobile’s switch equipment and is appropriate in scale and intensity with
the proposed site.

3. Fencing: The proposed monopole facility will be surrounded by an eight security fencing to prevent
unauthorized access to the site.

4. Regulatory Compliance: The proposed monopole facility will meet or exceed all requirements and
standards of the FAA, the FCC, and other governing agencies as may be established and amended.

5. Structural Compliance: As required by the Cobb County Zoning Ordinance, at the time of filing for
building permit, tower drawings for the monopole will be submitted that have been certified by an
independent registered structural engineer as meeting all current safety and design standards of all
applicable codes.

6. Collocation: T-Mobile has explored the usage of any existing towers and there are no such towers
located in or near the area to meet T-Mobile’s coverage objectives. Therefore, a new tower is required,
but the proposed monopole will be constructed to accommodate at least two additional carriers so that
it may collocate on the facility as well.
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7. Nonresidential Sites: The proposed site is consistent with Cobb County’s ordinance in that it a non-
residential property that is both commercially zoned and used.

8. Height: The proposed monopole height of 150 feet is the minimum height required to meet T-
Mobile’s coverage objectives for this area.

9. Abandonment: In the unlikely event that T-Mobile should cease operate at this site for a twenty-four
month period, T-Mobile understands the special land use permit will be revoked.

10. Landscaping: The proposed monopole facility is in compliance with the requirement that a 40 foot
setback, 15 feet of which must be a landscape strip, be provided when adjoining residentially zoned
property. The proposed fenced compound is located at least 40 feet from all property lines and will be
surrounded by a 15 landscape buffer on the sides adjoining residential and complies with Cobb
County’s tree and landscaping requirements. The minimum height of the proposed landscaping trees
will be five feet tall at the time of planting, and it will be regularly maintained.

The following statements are made in response to Section 134-37(e) regarding the Board of
Commissioners’ criteria for consideration of a Special Land Use Permit Application:

1. Whether or not there will be a significant adverse effect on the neighborhood or area in which the
proposed use will be located. The proposed unmanned monopole facility will not have an adverse
impact on the surrounding neighborhoods or area..

2. Whether or not the use is otherwise compatible with the neighborhood. The proposed site was
selected due to its commercial zoning and use. Further, there is significant tree growth between the
proposed tower site in the rear of the shopping center and the adjoining residential properties.

3. Whether or not the use proposed will result in a nuisance as defined under state law. The proposed use
will not result in such a nuisance.

4. Whether or not quiet enjoyment of surrounding property will be adversely affected. The proposed
unmanned monopole facility will not adversely affect the quiet enjoyment of surrounding properties. It
has been located on the subject property and designed in a way to minimize its visibility from the
surrounding neighborhoods. The facility is automated and unmanned.

5. Whether or not property values of surrounding property will be adversely affected. The proposed
facility will not adversely affect property values of surrounding properties. These monopole facilities
are designed to cohabitate in residential areas to provide the wireless communications coverage that is
required in these areas.

6. Whether or not adequate provisions are made for parking and traffic considerations. Adequate
provisions have been made for both parking and traffic. The proposed facility is unmanned and only
requires periodic visits from a field engineer. An existing access into the property will be utilized and
there is ample parking available in T-Mobile proposed access easement.

7. Whether or not the site or intensity of the use is appropriate. The proposed site location is an
appropriate location for such a monopole facility as it is allowed by Section 134-273 of the Cobb
County Ordinance and meets all the requirements of this section which govern the placement of
communications antenna and tower facilities in excess of 35 feet in height.
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8. Whether or not special or unique conditions overcome the board of commissioners' general
presumption that residential neighborhoods should not allow noncompatible business uses. T-
Mobile’s proposed site is located on a commercially zoned and used property in an Activity Center.

9. Whether or not adequate provisions are made regarding hours of operation. As stated previously, the
proposed facility is unmanned and will only require periodic visits from a field engineer. These visits
are typically made during normal business hours unless there is some sort of an emergency such as a
power outage.

10. Whether or not adequate controls and limits are placed on commercial and business deliveries. As
stated previously, the proposed facility is unmanned and will only require periodic visits from a field
engineer. This facility is not a commercial facility that requires any sort of customer visits or
deliveries.

11. Whether or not adequate landscape plans are incorporated to ensure appropriate transition. The
proposed facility will be surrounded by a 15 foot wide landscape buffer on the sides adjoining
residentially zoned property. A landscape plan has been provided with this application.

12. Whether or not the public health, safety, welfare or moral concerns of the surrounding neighborhood
will be adversely affected. The public health, safety, welfare or moral concerns will not be adversely
affected by this unmanned monopole facility. On the contrary, this facility provides improved E911
service to this area which is an ongoing cooperative relationship between Cobb County and T-Mobile
to improve the safety and welfare of its citizens. Last year, approximately half of all 911 calls were
made from mobile devices.

13. Whether the application complies with any applicable specific requirements set forth in this chapter for
special land use permits for particular types of uses. The proposed application meets all the
requirements of Section 134-273 which governs the placement of communications antennas and towers
in excess of 35 feet.

14. Whether the applicant has provided sufficient information to allow a full consideration of all relevant
factors. T-Mobile has provided sufficient information to allow the full consideration of all relevant
factors including detailed site plans and coverage plots.

15. In all applications for a special land use permit the burden shall be on the applicant both to produce
sufficient information to allow the county fully to consider all relevant factors and to demonstrate that
the proposal complies with all applicable requirements and is otherwise consistent with the policies
reflected in the factors enumerated in this chapter for consideration by the county. T-Mobile has met
this requirement with its application materials and information. T-Mobile has provided sufficient
information to allow the full consideration of all relevant factors including details site plans and
coverage plots.

Finally, T-Mobile has submitted all of the requisite application materials including but not limited to the
proposed site plan, T-Mobile’s Radio Frequency Engineer’s coverage plots and site objective report, and the
FAA'’s Determination of No Hazard to Air Navigation.
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Critical Need for This Cell Site

Additionally, T-Mobile submits the following information to help clarify its need for the proposed
monopole.

T-Mobile offers two-way wireless telephone service through its use of a wireless radio system. To
provide public radio service, a carrier must obtain from the Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”)
both a permit to construct the requisite facilities and a license to operate a system in defined service areas using
designated radio frequencies. The FCC has approved T-Mobile for the subject service area, and T-Mobile is
currently offering wireless telecommunications service pursuant to the rules and regulations of the FCC.

In a cellular radio system, low powered transmitters and stored program controllers are located at
certain points (“cell-sites”) throughout the cellular service area. The cell-sites are connected by telephone
facilities to a central switching center. In conjunction with the equipment at the cell-sites, the central switching
center provides two critical functions relating to the operation of each system. First, it supervises the setting up
of each call and establishes the connection that routes the call over the trunk that leads to the low powered
transmitter nearest the mobile unit. Second, the central switching center further reroutes the call to a second
low powered transmitter that initially conducted the radio transmission. Regular cable telephone facilities
interconnect the central switching center to public telephone networks. Thus, subscribers with mobile
telephones are provided with regular telephone service quality.

Currently, in the subject service area approved by the FCC, a network of cell-sites and central
switching centers has been installed. In order to provide quality service to all parts of the subject service area,
T-Mobile must install additional cell-sites. The height and location of the antennas in the grid system of a
cellular radio system (taking into account the contour of the land and the radius of the antennas’ reliable
transmission area) dictate that each cell-site be precisely located within the grid relative to other cell-sites and
the central switching center. The grid for the subject service area establishes that the subject property be one of
the cell-sites for the subject cellular radio system.

Statement of Constitutional Rights

Finally, for the purpose of preserving its legal rights, T-Mobile sets forth the following statement of its
constitutional rights.

An unnecessary hardship would be created by the denial of the requested special land use permit. Any
modification of the grid system and/or relocation of the cell-sites would cause the applicant irreparable damage
in terms of time and expense.

The special land use permit requested, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public
good or impair the purposes or the intent of the Cobb County Code. The property is zoned such to allow the
particular use intended. The monopole and the equipment structures will not interfere with the current or future
use of surrounding properties.

Failure to grant the requested special land use permit would be unconstitutional and would constitute a
taking of property without just and adequate compensation and without due process of law in violation of the
Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution and Article 1, Section 1, Paragraph 1 and Article 1,
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Section III, Paragraph 1 of the Constitution of Georgia. A denial of the requested special land use permit
would also be unconstitutional because it would discriminate in an arbitrary and capricious manner between T-
Mobile and the owner of the subject property and owners of similarly situated property in violation of Article
1, Section III, Paragraph III of the Constitution of the State of Georgia and the Equal Protection Clause of the
Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution. Such denial would deprive T-Mobile and the
property owner of their liberty and property rights. Such action would not substantially advance legitimate
state interests but would cause T-Mobile and the property owner significant detriment.

For all the above reasons, T-Mobile respectfully requests that the necessary special land use permit
requested be granted.

Very truly yours,

Kimberly J. Adams

Zoning and Permitting Manager
COMPASS Technology Services
Agent for T-Mobile South LLC



